and foreign currency risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include cash and cash
equivalents, time deposits, short-term investments, accounts receivable - others, and accounts
payable - others.

Foreign currency risk

 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchanges rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of
changes in foreign exchange rates is related primarily to cash and cash equivalents, time deposits,
short-term investments, accounts receivable - others and accounts payable - others which are
denominated in United States Dollar and Singapore Dollar. The Company manages this risk by
placing their investment selectively in financial instruments which provide high return on
investment, so that the fluctuation of foreign exchange rate can be compensated with the return on
investments which are denominated in several foreign currencies.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Rupiah

exchange rate against foreign currencies, with assumption that all other variables held constant,
the effect to the income before corporate income tax expense is as follows:

   December 31, 2015   December 31, 2014

   Effect on   Effect on
   Change in   Income Before   Change in   Income Before
   Rupiah Rate   Tax Expenses   Rupiah Rate   Tax Expenses

   United States Dollar   +2%   3,265   +2%   2,930
   Singapore Dollar   +2%   (1)  +2%   (1)
   United States Dollar   -2%   (3,265)  -2%   (2,930)
   Singapore Dollar   -2%   1   -2%   1

These financial statements are originally issued in the Indonesian language.

PT RAMAYANA LESTARI SENTOSA TBK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of December 31, 2015 and for the Year Then Ended
(Expressed in Millions of Rupiah, Unless Otherwise Stated)

47

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (continued)

a. Risk Management (continued)

Credit risk

 Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty will not meet its obligation under a financial instrument
or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company's financial instruments that have

[…]

Total   928,607   928,607   935,784   935,784

29. SUPPLEMENTARY CASH FLOWS INFORMATION
   Year Ended December 31

   2015   2014

 ACTIVITY NOT AFFECTING CASH FLOWS
 Increase (decrease) in fair value of available-for-sale

 financial assets - net   (1,768)  81

These financial statements are originally issued in the Indonesian language.

PT RAMAYANA LESTARI SENTOSA TBK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of December 31, 2015 and for the Year Then Ended
(Expressed in Millions of Rupiah, Unless Otherwise Stated)

50

30. RESTATEMENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Certain accounts in the financial statements as of December 31, 2014 and for the year then ended and
as of January 1, 2014/December 31, 2013, have been restated in connection with adoption revised
accounting standards that are effective on January 1, 2015.

   As of December 31, 2014 and for the year then ended

   As Previously
   Reported   Restatement   As Restated

 Statement of Financial Position

 Assets

 Non-Current Assets
 Deferred tax assets - net   15,459   11,256   26,715
 Total Non-Current Assets   1,859,723   11,256   1,870,979

 Total Assets   4,554,667   11,256   4,565,923

 Liabilities and Equity

 Non-Current Liabilities
 Liabilities for employee benefits   227,676   45,023   272,699

 Total Liabilities   1,195,220   45,023   1,240,243

 Equity
 Retained earnings:
  Unappropriated   2,825,480   5,157   2,830,637
  Other comprehensive loss   (8,403)  (38,924)  (47,327 )

 Total Equity   3,359,447   (33,767)  3,325,680

 Total Liabilities and Equity   4,554,667   11,256   4,565,923

These financial statements are originally issued in the Indonesian language.

PT RAMAYANA LESTARI SENTOSA TBK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of December 31, 2015 and for the Year Then Ended
(Expressed in Millions of Rupiah, Unless Otherwise Stated)

51

30. RESTATEMENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Certain accounts in the financial statements as of December 31, 2014 and for the year then ended and
as of January 1, 2014/December 31, 2013, have been restated in connection with adoption revised
accounting standards that are effective on January 1, 2015. (continued)

   As of December 31, 2014 and for the year then ended

   As Previously
   Reported   Restatement   As Restated

 Statement of Profit or Loss and
  Other Comprehensive Income

 General and administration expenses   (1,354,967)  785   (1,354,182)

 Income from Operation   298,412   785   299,197

 Finance income   89,712   21,589   111,301
 Tax on finance income   -   (21,589)  (21,589 )

 Income Before Income Tax   388,124   785   388,909

 Income tax expenses - net   33,049   197   33,246

 Income for the Year   355,075   588   355,663

 Other Comprehensive loss
 Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
  Remeasurement loss on liablity
   for employee benefits - net   -   (13,002)  (13,002 )
  Related income tax   -   3,251   3,251

 Other Comprehensive Loss
  for the Year After Tax   81   (9,751)  (9,670 )

 Total Comprehensive
   Income for the Year   355,156   (9,163)  345,993

 Earnings per Share (full amount)   50.04   0.08   50.12

These financial statements are originally issued in the Indonesian language.

PT RAMAYANA LESTARI SENTOSA TBK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of December 31, 2015 and for the Year Then Ended
(Expressed in Millions of Rupiah, Unless Otherwise Stated)

52

30. RESTATEMENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Certain accounts in the financial statements as of December 31, 2014 and for the year then ended and
as of January 1, 2014/December 31, 2013, have been restated in connection with adoption revised
accounting standards that are effective on January 1, 2015. (continued)

   As of January 1, 2014/December 31, 2013

   As Previously
   Reported   Restatement   As Restated

 Statement of Financial Position

 Assets

 Non-Current Assets
 Deferred tax assets - net   10,279   8,201   18,480
 Total Non-Current Assets   2,003,972   8,201   2,012,173

 Total Assets   4,378,556   8,201   4,386,757

 Liabilities and Equity

 Non-Current Liabilities
 Liabilities for employee benefits   198,018   32,805   230,823

 Total Liabilities   1,161,385   32,805   1,194,190

 Equity
 Retained earnings:
  Unappropriated   2,683,285   4,569   2,687,854
 Other comprehensive loss   (8,484)  (29,173)  (37,657 )

 Total Equity   3,217,171   (24,604)  3,192,567

 Total Liabilities and Equity   4,378,556   8,201   4,386,757

 Jl. Wahid Hasyim 220 A-B
Jakarta 10250 Indonesia

Telp :+ 62 21 3914566, 3920480, 3151563
Fax : + 62 21 3920484

Web : www.ramayana.co.id

PT Ramayana Lestari Sentosa Tbk

	English.pdf
	Ramayana Lestari Sentosa_Ing_31_Des_2015 Released.docx
	Full page photo
	Ramayana Lestari Sentosa_Ing_31_Des_2015 Released.docx
	Full page photo
	Ramayana Lestari Sentosa_Ing_31_Des_2015 Released.docx